

OD-41 to 44

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC/446/2018

PATREX VYAPAAR LIMITED
VS
URBAN INFRA NIRMAAN PRIVATE LIMITED

With

AP/108/2017

URBAN INFRA NIRMAN PVT. LTD.
VS
PATREX VYAPAAR LIMITED

With

AP/578/2018

URBAN INFRA NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
PATREX VYAPAAR LIMITED

With

EC/221/2018

PATREX VYAPAAR LIMITED
VS
URBAN INFRA NIRMAAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 27th February, 2024.

Appearance:
Mr. Rishad Medora, Adv.
Mrs. Ajeyaa Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Dipendra Nath Chunder, Adv.

Ms. Noelle Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Dey, Adv.

The Court : A serious question of fraud and suppression has been raised by the award debtor. It is alleged that the award holders have deliberately and mischievously suppressed the scheme of amalgamation pertaining to the award holder. Liberty is granted to the award holder to file an appropriate application including an application for contempt, if so advised.

The Report filed by the Receiver be kept with the records. The Receiver is directed to circulate a copy of the Report on all the parties.

In view of the fact that there is a *prima facie* case of suppression in not bringing the scheme of amalgamation on record, there shall be a stay of operation of the order dated 28 November, 2023.

A copy of this scheme of amalgamation handed over by the Advocates on behalf of the award debtor be kept with the records.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)